Robert J. McGinley and amendment dated December 26, 2002 (incorporated herein by reference to Annex A to the Proxy
Statement).

16(d)(2) Memorandum of Understanding In re Methode Electronics, Inc.   Shareholders Litigation, Civil Action No. 19899
(incorporated herein by reference to Schedule 13E-3 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 18, 2003).

16(f) Appraisal Rights.   Not Applicable

16(g) Materials Used to Solicit.   Not Applicable

99(a) Charter.   Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Methode Electronics, Inc., as amended.

99(b) Bylaws.   Bylaws of Methode Electronics, Inc.

99(c) Certificate of Elimination.   Certificate of Elimination of 4% Convertible Preferred Stock, Series A of Methode

Edgar Filing: METHODE ELECTRONICS INC - Form SC 13E3/A

7

Electronics, Inc.

99(d) Certificate of Designation.   Certificate of Designation of Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock of Methode
Electronics, Inc.

7

ANNEX A

METHODE ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

January 31, 2003

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

(in thousands, except per share data)

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 61,139 $ (16,566)(a) $ 44,573
Accounts receivable�net 53,796 53,796
Inventories:

Finished products 8,551 8,551
Work in process 20,021 20,021
Materials 7,532 7,532

36,104 36,104
Current deferred income taxes 7,530 7,530
Prepaid expenses 3,591 3,591

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 162,160 (16,566) 145,594

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 225,113 225,113
Less allowance for depreciation 147,102 147,102

78,011 78,011

GOODWILL�net 19,474 19,474
INTANGIBLE ASSETS�net 25,035 25,035
OTHER ASSETS 23,966 (6,584)(b) 17,382

$ 308,646 $ (23,150) $ 285,496

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts and notes payable $ 21,095 $ 21,095
Other current liabilities 26,422 26,422

Edgar Filing: METHODE ELECTRONICS INC - Form SC 13E3/A

8

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 47,517 47,517

OTHER LIABILITIES 7,213 7,213
DEFERRED COMPENSATION 4,612 4,612
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Common Stock 18,307 18,307
Paid in capital 36,480 36,480
Retained earnings 197,000 $ (1,404)(c) 195,596
Other shareholders' equity (2,483) (21,746)(d) (24,229)

249,304 (23,150) 226,154

$ 308,646 $ (23,150) $ 285,496

Book value per share $ 6.89 $ 6.44

A-2

METHODE ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended April 30, 2002 Nine Months Ended January 31, 2003

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

INCOME:
Net sales $ 319,660 $ 319,660 $ 268,925 $ 268,925
Other 1,937 1,937 790 790

Total 321,597 321,597 269,715 269,715

COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Cost of products sold 267,574 267,574 213,214 213,214
Selling and administrative
expenses 53,769 53,769 32,632 32,632

Total 321,343 321,343 245,846 245,846

Income from operations 254 254 23,869 23,869

Interest�net 1,225 (330)(e) 895 864 (257)(e) 607
Other�net 1,126 1,126 (2,216) (2,216)

Edgar Filing: METHODE ELECTRONICS INC - Form SC 13E3/A

9

Year Ended April 30, 2002 Nine Months Ended January 31, 2003

Income before income taxes 2,605 (330) 2,275 22,517 (257) 22,260
Income taxes (credit) (1,200) (131)(f) (1,331) 7,300 (101)(f) 7,199

$ 3,805 $ (199) $ 3,606 $ 15,217 $ (156) $ 15,061

Basic and diluted net income per
common share: $ 0.11 $ 0.10 $ 0.42 $ 0.43

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding:

Basic 35,897 (1,087) 34,810 36,162 (1,087) 35,075
Diluted 36,100 (1,087) 35,013 36,407 (1,087) 35,320

A-3

METHODE ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   The pro forma adjustments to the unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements include adjustments for the purchase of all of the
outstanding shares of Class B common stock, payment of a special dividend on Class A common stock and the repayment of principal and
interest on the note receivable from Horizon Farms, Inc.

(a)
Represents the following cash transactions:

(in thousands)

Purchase of 1,087,305 shares of Class B at $20 per share $ 21,746
Payment of $0.04 special dividend on 35,104,421 Class A shares 1,404